In cases where it is the applicant's desire to utilize a city built water main or
water main extension, there shall be a charge of nine dollars ($9.00) per front foot of
property served by said water main. In addition to the above front foot fee for city built
water mains there will be a fee of four hundred eighty-five dollars ($485.00) per "unit"
for any connection to the municipal water system. (A "unit" is based on the occupancy
and values that are determined in subsection 8-4-2C of this title.) When a property
which has already been served with city water requires additional units, a credit shall

[...]

Any person knowingly or wilfully damaging meters or tampering with meters or
knowingly or wilfully obtaining city water with intent to permanently deprive the city of
payment therefor or wilfully refusing to have a water meter shall be guilty of a
misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be subject to a fine of one hundred
twenty five dollars ($125.00) for the first offense, two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00)
for a second and subsequent offense, and other penalty as provided in section
of this chapter. (Ord. 98.55, 10-12-1998)

8-2-10: WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION:

A. Water Distribution System Required:

[...]

"Outlet" means each washbasin, water closet, urinal, shower or any similar plumbing fixture
and orifice of any machine, vessel or tank of any kind, manifolded or singly through which
waste may flow into the wastewater facilities.

3. For residential occupancy, the connection charge shall be seven hundred thirty-three dollars
($733.00) per person ($733.00 per unit) with the minimum charge being two thousand five
hundred sixty-five dollars ($2,565.00) per residence.

4. For all purposes other than residential (except industrial), the connection charge shall be seven
hundred thirty-three dollars ($733.00) per person ($733.00 per unit) with the minimum charge
being two thousand five hundred sixty-five dollars ($2,565.00) per building connection.

5. For all connections outside the city limits, the connection charge shall be one and one-half
(11/2) times the rates herein listed.

a. Residential: Minimum charge of seven hundred thirty-three dollars ($733.00).

Type Of Dwelling
Number Of Persons

At $733.00 Per Person

Single-family 31/2

Mobile home 31/2

1 bedroom apartment 2

Each additional bedroom 11/2

2 or more bedroom apartment 31/2

b. Uses Other Than Industrial Or Residential: Minimum charge of seven hundred thirty-three dollars
($733.00).

Use Of Building Measurement

Number
Of Units

At
$733.00

Per Unit

Automatic car wash Each production line 20

Each public toilet:

No more than 3 2

Each additional 1

Clubs, theaters and places of
entertainment

Each public toilet:

No more than 3 3

[...]

The estimated population equivalent of the industry determined as above shall be multiplied
by three hundred fifty dollars ($350.00) to determine the charge for the industry.

4. The minimum charge for a new industry, classified under division D in the "Standard Industrial
Classification Manual", shall be one thousand two hundred twenty five dollars ($1,225.00).

5. In the case of industry, each charge shall be reviewed by the city at the end of the first year of
operation of said industry and adjusted on the basis of the annual operation experience and
settlement of any additional charge therefor shall be made within three (3) months thereafter.

[...]

(1988 Code § 21.506)

G. Sewer Discharge Permits:

1. General Requirements:

a. Permit Required: Any connected source, discharging a waste to the sewerage system
which exceeds one or more of the limits set forth in Table A (subsection D1 hereof) or
which discharges twenty five thousand (25,000) gallons or more per day, is required to
obtain a sewer discharge permit.

b. Required Materials: Any connected source which is required to obtain a sewer discharge
permit will, along with the completed application form, furnish the City with plans,

[...]

A fluid measuring device approved by the City capable of being installed in a
sampling manhole and capable of registering continuous flow rates over a seven (7) day
period.

INDUSTRIAL USER: Any nongovernmental, nonresidential user of publicly-owned treatment
works which discharges more than the equivalent of twenty five thousand (25,000) gallons per
day of sanitary wastes and which is identified in the "Standard Industrial Classification
Manual", most recent edition, Office of Management and Budget, as amended and
supplemented under one of the following divisions:

A. Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing

[...]

If an interior footing tile connects to the sanitary sewer, it
must be disconnected at this time.

D. The City will share in the cost to the property owner for work to complete the installation of a check
valve in the building drain. The City shall reimburse all eligible property owners one hundred thirty
five dollars ($135.00) toward the cost of each required check valve that is installed within property

in Sycamore, Illinois. For installations that have a footing tile disconnected from the building, an
additional three hundred dollars ($300.00) shall be paid by the City.